and the company of the property of the second of the secon	The state of the s	Austr	s By due 2	4
	U.S. TAX COURT RECEIVED	An.	s Bry due 2	119/09
<u> </u>	RECEIVED		v =	Ky 🔸 👈
HAND DELIVERED -	FEB 19 2009 UNITED STATES TA	x COURT	U.S. TAX COL FILED	JRT
			FEB 1 9 2009	
ESTATE OF NOORDIN M. DECEASED, FARHANA CH MEHRAN CHARANIA, and	ARANIA, ROSHANKHANU			
DHANANI, ADMINISTRAT	ORS)		
Petitioners,)		DOCKET NO	. 16367-07	
, . v .		ingelope je ja jedina		ADM.
•	• •))	•	Im I
COMMISSIONER OF INTE	RNAL REVENUE,) }':	rains of the state of	SZAVICE Jun
Respondent)) Judge Mar)	y Ann Cohen	CAL.
) :	•	9.T. JUDGE
				Coken
			•	FILES

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Diane Currier Ryan William F. Sheehan Laura Rees Acosta GOODWIN PROCTER LLP Exchange Place Boston, MA 02109 (617) 570-1000

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction
Argument
I. The Shares Were Held As Community Property3
A. The Parties Agree On The Relevant Facts3
B. The Parties Agree On All Relevant Legal Issues Except Whether An English Court Would Apply The Immutability Doctrine
C. An English Court Would Apply The Doctrine Of Mutability.5
II. No Penalty Should Be Imposed9
A. Respondent's Abatement of \$289,085 of the \$800,844 Penalty Should Require Abatement of the Remaining \$511,759.12
B. Petitioners Had Reasonable Cause13
C. If Petitioners Paid the Correct Tax, No Additional Penalty May Be Assessed
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES
Brown v. United States, 630 F. Supp. 57 (M.D.Tenn. 1985)15
De Nicols v. Curlier [1900] A.C. 21
Estate of Berg v. Comm'r, 976 F.2d 1163 (8th Cir. 1992)1
Estate of Campbell v. Comm'r, T.C. Memo 1991-615)1
Estate of Jung v. Comm'r, 101 T.C. 412 (1993))
Estate of Ridenour v. Comm'r, 468 F. Supp. 2d 941 (S.D. Ohio 2006)
General Chemical Corporation v. U.S., 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir., 1987))
In re Annesley [1926] Ch. 692
Sandoval v. Comm'r, T.C. Memo. 2000-189
United States v. Boyle, 469 U.S. 241 (1985)14, 1
Statutes
I.R.C. § 6651(a)(1)1
OTHER AUTHORITIES
DICEY AND MORRIS ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (11^{TH} Ed.) 19872, 6, 7,
INTERNAL REVENUE MANUAL ¶ 20.1.1.3.1.2(2-22-2008)
